

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19–1219

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BRIAN DE ARRIE MCGEE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. WILLIAM PRICE, JUDGE (MOTION TO SUPPRESS),
THE HON. BECKY GOETTSCH, JUDGE (TRIAL),
& THE HON. CHRISTOPHER KEMP, JUDGE (SENTENCING)

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

MAURICE CURRY & KAILYN HESTON
Assistant Polk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 9 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT..... | 13 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 13 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| I. A warrantless blood draw under section 321J.7 is not an unreasonable search or seizure, either under the Fourth Amendment or under Article I, Section 10 of the Iowa Constitution..... | 18 |
| A. Under <i>Mitchell</i> , this warrantless blood test did not violate the Fourth Amendment..... | 20 |
| B. Article I, Section 8 does not demand application of a narrower rule than <i>Mitchell</i> 's plurality. | 30 |
| C. Warrantless blood draws on unconscious drivers under section 321J.7 are categorically reasonable and should be permitted by Article I, Section 8. | 34 |
| 1. Historically, Iowa courts have treated implied consent as a valid exception to the warrant requirement..... | 35 |
| 2. Implied consent is reasonable because of heightened public interests in OWI enforcement, and because drivers have a diminished expectation of privacy against minimally intrusive testing in OWI investigations..... | 41 |
| 3. In this unique context, warrants cost valuable time and offer little actual protection that is not similarly achieved by retrospective analysis of probable cause..... | 52 |
| D. Any equal protection challenge to section 321J.7 fails because conscious and unconscious OWI suspects are not similarly situated, and there are good reasons to treat those situations differently. | 62 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| II. The court did not err in finding that Officer Fricke complied with section 321J.7..... | 66 |
| III. McGee’s challenges to section 814.7 are moot. | 69 |
| CONCLUSION | 70 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | 70 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 71 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016)..... | 21, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 53, 54, 55, 59, 60, 64 |
| <i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) | 55 |
| <i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)..... | 44 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 21 |
| <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)..... | 20, 25, 48 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2525 (2019)..... | 20, 21, 24, 25, 29, 31, 33, 45, 47, 49, 59, 60 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | 41 |
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) | 25, 33, 34 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Cole v. State</i> , 490 S.W.3d 918 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2016) | 34 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Gary</i> , 91 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2014)..... | 30 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Trahey</i> , No. 38 EAP 2018, 2020 WL 1932770 (Pa. Apr. 22, 2020) | 21, 25 |
| <i>In re Morrow</i> , 616 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2000)..... | 63 |
| <i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Lubka v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 1999)..... | 65 |
| <i>Matthews v. State</i> , No. 05-18-01267-CR, 2019 WL 5690715 (Tex. Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2019)..... | 28, 50 |
| <i>McGraw v. State</i> , 289 So.3d 836 (Fla. 2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Eubanks</i> , No. 123525, 2019 WL 6596704 (Ill. Dec. 5, 2019)..... | 20 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>People v. Hyde</i> , 393 P.3d 962 (Colo. 2017) | 27, 47, 50, 65 |
| <i>Scales v. State</i> , 219 N.W.2d 286 (Wis. 1974)..... | 39 |
| <i>Severson v. Sueppel</i> , 152 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 1967) | 42 |
| <i>State v. Andersen</i> , 390 P.3d 992 (Or. 2017)..... | 58 |
| <i>State v. Andrews</i> , 705 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2005) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Angel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 2017)..... | 50 |
| <i>State v. Axline</i> , 450 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa 1990) | 69 |
| <i>State v. Breuer</i> , 808 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 2012) | 53 |
| <i>State v. Brockman</i> , 725 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019)..... | 35, 41 |
| <i>State v. Chavez-Majors</i> , 454 P.3d 600 (Kan. 2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Christopher</i> , 757 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Eubanks</i> , 355 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1984)..... | 54 |
| <i>State v. Findlay</i> , 145 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 1966) | 32, 34, 39 |
| <i>State v. Fischer</i> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Garcia</i> , 756 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2008) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Gieser</i> , 248 P.3d 300 (Mont. 2011) | 63 |
| <i>State v. Halverson</i> , No. 16–1614, 2017 WL 5178997 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2017)..... | 43 |
| <i>State v. Hellstern</i> , 856 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2014) | 61 |
| <i>State v. Hitchens</i> , 294 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1980)..... | 39, 51, 65 |
| <i>State v. Hutton</i> , 796 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 2011) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 2016) | 18 |

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 135 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1965) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 744 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2008)..... | 33, 66 |
| <i>State v. Knous</i> , 313 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1981)..... | 35, 37, 41 |
| <i>State v. Massengale</i> , 745 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2008) | 37 |
| <i>State v. McCall</i> , 839 S.E.2d 91 (S.C. 2020) | 25 |
| <i>State v. McIver</i> , 858 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2015) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , No. 53,356-KA, 2020 WL 1933230 (La. Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2020) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Ness</i> , 907 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 2018) | 63 |
| <i>State v. Overbay</i> , 810 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 2015) | 38, 42 |
| <i>State v. Palmer</i> , 554 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1996)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Peterson</i> , 515 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1994) | 43 |
| <i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017) | 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 45, 48, 55, 57, 70 |
| <i>State v. Robertson</i> , 494 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 1993) | 55 |
| <i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 581 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2019) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Simmons</i> , 714 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa 2006) | 43 |
| <i>State v. Smidl</i> , No. 12–2182, 2014 WL 69751 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014) | 65 |
| <i>State v. Speelman</i> , 102 N.E.2d 1185 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017) | 46 |
| <i>State v. Stanford</i> , 474 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1991) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017) | 30, 31, 41, 45, 48, 50, 52, 53, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Strong</i> , 493 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 1992) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 423 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1988) | 56 |
| <i>State v. Wallin</i> , 195 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 1972) | 42 |
| <i>State v. Watts</i> , 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011) | 54 |
| <i>State v. Weidner</i> , 418 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1988) | 68, 69 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 238 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1976) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016) | 65 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Welch v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2011) | 35, 36, 51, 61 |

State Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code § 321B.3 | 32 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.6 | 35 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.6(2) | 46 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.7 | 36, 47 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.9 | 35 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.10(1) | 64 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.10A | 64 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.10A(1)(c) | 66 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.11 | 53 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.16 | 63 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.23(3) | 63 |
| Iowa Code § 462A.14A(4)(f) | 40 |

Other Authorities

- IOWA DEP'T OF TRANSP, *Iowa OWI Revocations by Year and County 1999–2018*, at 3 (last updated Oct. 11, 2019), <https://iowadot.gov/mvd/stats/owirevocations.pdf>..... 59
- IOWA DOT, *CrashFacts: A Summary of Motor Vehicle Crash and Driver Statistics on Iowa Roadways* (2018), <https://iowadot.gov/mvd/stats/2016CrashFacts.pdf> 42
- NHTSA, *Alcohol and Highway Safety: A Review of the State of Knowledge* (2011), <https://www.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/nti/pdf/811374.pdf> 44
- SUNRISE HOUSE, *Short Half-Life vs. Long Half-Life Drugs* (last updated July 11, 2019), <https://sunrisehouse.com/prescription-drug-addiction-recovery/half-life/> 26
- Valerie Wright, *Deterrence in Criminal Justice: Evaluating Certainty vs. Severity of Punishment* (2010), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Deterrence-in-Criminal-Justice.pdf> . 44
- Supervisory Order, *In re Establishment of the Electronic Search Warrant Pilot Project* (4/27/20).....57, 58
